presented as no adjustments would be necessary to reflect the transaction, other than the elimination of those discontinued operations.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and statements of income should be read together with the consolidated financial
statements of Millennium as of and for the periods ended March 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006 included in our quarterly and annual reports
on Forms 10-Q and 10-K, respectively. These pro forma statements do not necessarily reflect the results of operations or financial position of
Millennium that would have resulted had the transaction actually been consummated as of such dates, and are not necessarily indicative of the
future results of operations or the future financial position of Millennium.

3

Edgar Filing: MILLENNIUM CHEMICALS INC - Form 8-K

4

MILLENNIUM CHEMICALS INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2007

Millions of dollars
Millennium
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 61 $ 1,143 (a) $ 1,103

(101)(b)
Accounts receivable, net 98 98
Inventories 94 94
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12 12
Deferred tax assets 63 63
Current assets held for sale 694 (694)(c) �

Total current assets 1,022 348 1,370

Property, plant and equipment, net 129 129

Investments in Equistar Chemicals, LP 444 444
Goodwill, net 48 48
Other assets, net 60 60
Long-Term assets held for sale 719 (719)(c) �

Total assets 2,422 (371) 2,051

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 87 $ $ 87
Accrued liabilities 220 62 (d) 282
Current liabilities associated with assets held for sale 310 (307)(c) �

(3)(b)

Total current liabilities 617 (248) 369

Long-term debt 763 763

Other liabilities 279 279

Deferred income taxes 232 232
Long-term liabilities associated with assets held for sale 402 (304)(c) �

(98)(b)
Minority interest 5 5

Stockholders� equity 124 1,143 (a),(e) 403
(802)(c),(e)
(62)(d),(e)

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,422 $ (371) $ 2,051

See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

4

Edgar Filing: MILLENNIUM CHEMICALS INC - Form 8-K

5

MILLENNIUM CHEMICALS INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

Millions of dollars
Millennium
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales and other operating revenues $ 1,948 $ (1,346)(c) $ 602

Operating costs and expenses 1,940 (1,349)(c) 591

Operating income 8 3 11

Interest expense (78) 11 (c) (67)

Interest income 7 (3)(c) 4
Other income (expense), net 24 (28)(c) (4)

Income from equity investments in Equistar Chemicals, LP 181 181

Income from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interest 142 (17)(c) 125
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (19) 36 (c) 17
Minority interest (2) 2 (c) �

Income from continuing operations $ 159 $ (51) $ 108

See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

5

Edgar Filing: MILLENNIUM CHEMICALS INC - Form 8-K

6

MILLENNIUM CHEMICALS INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

Millions of dollars
Millennium
Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Sales and other operating revenues $ 1,959 $ (1,349)(c) $ 610

Operating costs and expenses 1,949 (1,327)(c) 622

Operating income 10 (22) (12)

Interest expense (130) 15 (c) (115)

Interest income 18 (14)(c) 4
Other expense (19) (3)(c) (22)

Income from equity investments in Equistar Chemicals, LP 221 221

Income from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interest 100 (24)(c) 76
Provision for income taxes 67 (36)(c) 31
Minority interest (5) 5 (c) �

Income from continuing operations $ 28 $ 17 $ 45

See notes Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

6

Edgar Filing: MILLENNIUM CHEMICALS INC - Form 8-K

7

MILLENNIUM CHEMICALS INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Millions of dollars
Millennium
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales and other operating revenues $ 1,888 $ (1,329)(c) $ 559

Operating costs and expenses 1,881 (1,300)(c) 581

Operating income 7 (29) (22)

Interest expense (106) 3 (c) (103)

Interest income 12 (7)(c) 5
Other income 14 13 (c) 27

Income from equity investments in Equistar Chemicals, LP 81 81

Income from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interest 8 (20)(c) (12)
Provision (benefit from) for income taxes 33 (40)(c) (7)
Minority interest (6) 6 (c) �

Income from continuing operations $ (31) $ 26 $ (5)

See notes Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

7

Edgar Filing: MILLENNIUM CHEMICALS INC - Form 8-K

8

Note 1 � Pro forma adjustments

(a) To reflect receipt of cash proceeds from the sale of $1.143 billion.

(b) To reflect repayment of debt of $101 million required to be repaid as a result of the sale.